

**No. 20-1044**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO.**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent**

**and**

**T-MOBILE USA, INC.**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**GREGORY LAURO**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-0656**  
**(202) 273-2965**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**RUTH E. BURDICK**

*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Assistant General Counsel*

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

	)	
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO	)	
	)	
Petitioner	)	No. 20-1044
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	14-CA-170229
	)	
Respondent	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
T-MOBILE USA, INC.	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)	
	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issues presented.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I.    The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A.    T-Mobile’s initiation of the T-Voice program .....	4
B.    T-Voice representatives collect and submit CSRs’ pain points and communicate management responses to CSRs .....	6
C.    T-Mobile gathers input from T-Voice representatives.....	8
D.    T-Mobile gives T-Voice program credit for some policy changes .....	11
E.    T-Mobile limits T-Voice to customer pain points after CWA files unfair-labor-practice charges.....	12
II.   Procedural history .....	14
A.    The complaint and the Administrative Law Judge’s decision .....	14
B.    The Board’s Conclusions and Order .....	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review .....	18
Argument.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. Because substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that T-Voice was not a labor organization, the Board properly dismissed the complaint allegation that T-Mobile violated Section 8(a)(2) by dominating, assisting, or interfering with T-Voice .....	19
A. Statutory “dealing” requires a pattern of collective employee participation in a bilateral process with management; isolated instances, individual suggestions, brainstorming, and information sharing do not qualify .....	21
B. T-Voice falls within the safe havens of permissible employee-employer cooperation because T-Voice representatives do not make group proposals or otherwise engage in a bilateral exchange with management .....	24
1. T-Voice’s pain-point process is a permissible “suggestion box” procedure for gathering individual employee’s feedback.....	25
2. T-Voice meetings and focus groups serve lawful brainstorming and information-sharing functions .....	31
3. T-Mobile’s communications characterizing and crediting T-Voice do not establish bilateral “dealing” .....	38
II. The Board properly dismissed the complaint allegation that T-Mobile solicited employee grievances in violation of Section 8(a)(1) .....	43
Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AdvancePierre Foods, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 133 (2018), <i>enforced</i> , 966 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	48
<i>Airstream, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 1291 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	33, 39
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Alternative Energy Applications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1203 (2014).....	43
<i>Amptech, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1131 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 165 F. App'x 435 (6th Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997).....	34
<i>Dillon Stores</i> , 319 NLRB 1245 (1995).....	28
* <i>E.I. du Pont</i> , 311 NLRB 893 (1993).....	21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 31, 32

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ead Motors</i> , 346 NLRB 1060 (2006) .....	34
<i>EFCO Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 1318 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	20, 23
* <i>EFCO Corp.</i> , 327 NLRB 372 (1998) .....	23, 24, 27, 28, 29
* <i>Electromation, Inc.</i> , 309 NLRB 990 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 35 F.3d 1148 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 31
<i>Family Serv. Agency San Francisco v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Ferguson Enter., Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 1121 (2010) .....	43
<i>Georgia Pwr. Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 192 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 427 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) .....	18
<i>Keeler Brass Auto. Group</i> , 317 NLRB 1110 (1995) .....	30
* <i>Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 240 NLRB 1138 (1979) .....	45, 49
<i>Manor Care of Easton</i> , 356 NLRB 202 (2010) .....	48

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	9
<i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Cabot Carbon Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 203 (1959).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Peninsula Gen. Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 36 F.3d 1262 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	21, 22, 23, 24, 29
<i>NLRB v. Streamway Div. of Scott &amp; Fetzer Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	22, 33
<i>*Polaroid Corp.</i> , 329 NLRB 424 (1999) .....	21, 22, 23, 27, 32, 33, 38
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Reliance Elec. Co.</i> , 191 NLRB 44 (1971), <i>enforced</i> , 457 F.2d 503 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	44
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 1154 (1995).....	24, 28
<i>Ryder Distr. Resources</i> , 311 NLRB 814 (1993).....	30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stanford Hosp. &amp; Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 171 (2016), <i>enforced in part</i> , 865 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	47
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 15 (2017) .....	46
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 23 (2017), <i>enforced</i> , 717 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	47
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB 50 (2020) .....	46
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Webcor Pkg., Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 1203 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 118 F.3d 1115 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	21, 22, 24, 30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(5) (29 U.S.C. §152(5)).....	3, 19
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 14, 15, 17, 18, 42, 43, 45, 47
Section 8(a)(2) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(2)).....	2, 3, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 41
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(3)).....	15
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	42
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 17
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
